### 11/28/2012



Form PTO-1595 6

U.S. PTO 13/694295 11/15/2012

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0021-(exp001-1000)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
11-15-12 RECORDATION FO PATENT	SONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
A - *	Name: Gerald Goldman
Justin Burrill	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address: 1513 1/2 N. Hoover Street
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Silect Address. 1313 (/2/100000000000000000000000000000000000
Execution Date(s) 10-29-2012  Assignment  Merger	
	City: Los Angeles
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: us Zip: 90027
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
· Additional numbers at	habada Tyee VNa
Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence  6. Total number of applications and patents	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	involved: One
Name: Dennis W. Beech	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	The second tendencial account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 519	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Murrieta	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip92564	
Phone Number: 951-894-1581	
Fax Number: 951-894-1049	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: (2)	11-16-2012
Signature	Date
Dennis W. Beech	Total number of pages including cover 4

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:
Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

11/20/2012 MBELETE1 00000019 13694295

sheet, attachments, and documents:

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029429 FRAME: 0724

## ASSIGNMENT FOR UNFILED APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT

#### Whereas:

CO-INVENTOR: JUSTIN BURRILL

ADDRESS: 2012 Vestal Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90026

COUNTRY: U.S.A.

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has co-invented and co-owns a certain invention entitled:

# APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING VOCAL SOUNDS FOR ACCOMPANIMENT WITH MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith.

### Whereas:

GERALD GOLDMAN, an individual, residing in and authorized to do business in the State of California, United States of America at 1513 ½ N. Hoover St. Los Angeles, CA 90027,

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this

1

assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof;

ASSIGNEE hereby covenants to ASSIGNOR that ASSIGNEE shall be solely responsible for all costs, fees and expenses of any kind whatsoever (including, but not limited to, attorney's fees) with respect to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries and that except as set forth herein ASSIGNOR shall have no further obligations with respect to said invention and said Letters Patent;

ASSIGNEE further covenants to ASSIGNOR that ASSIGNEE shall indemnify and hold ASSIGNOR harmless from any claims made by any third parties with respect to the invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this

Date:

Justin Rustill

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

State of California County of Los Angeles On Oct 29, 2012, before me, Priscium Los, Normer Publ
personally known to me - or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Coo
PRISCILLA LOO

PRISCILLA LOO
Commission # 1945369
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Aug 8, 2015